8 com gimndn et dndded owd one

oS dens
TheGazetteof the Democratic Socialist Republicof SriLanka

EXTRAORDINARY

@02 2045/14 — 2017 @2091®6 15 9B @¢acy — 2017.11.15
No. 2045/14-WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2017

(Published by Authority)

PART | : SECTION —GENERAL

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS
My No.: IR/COM/05/A/2015/180.

THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTESACT, CHAPTER 131 OF THE LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTSOFCEYLON
(1956 REVISED EDITION)

Revocation of Order under Section 4(1)

WHEREAS by Order made under Section 4(1) of the Industrial Disputes Act Chapter 131 of the L egislative Enactments of
Ceylon (Revised Edition 1956) as amended by Acts., Nos. 14 and 62 of 1957, 14 of 1962 and 39 of 1968 read with Industrial
Disputes (Special Provisions) Act, No. 37 of 1968 dated 14.03.2017 and published in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist
Republic of Si Lanka Extraordinary No. 2012/14 dated 28.03.2017 the Industrial Disputein respect of the matter specifiedin
the statement of the Commissioner of Labour dated 22.02.2017.

Group of Employeesincluding Mrs. S. P Anoma Shyamali Kumari,Balagollagama, Balalla. of theone part

AND

Central Cultural Fund, No. 212/1, Bauddhal oka Mawatha, Colombo 07. of the other part
wasreferred to Mr. T.E. Santharajan for settlement by arbitration.
AND whereasit is now deemed expedient that the said order be revoked, I, W. D. J. Seneviratne, Minister of Labour, Trade
Union Relations and Sabaragamu Development do hereby revoke the said Order and further make Order that no proceedings
betaken upon the said Order dated 14.03.2017.

W. D. J. SENEVIRATNE,
Minister of Labour and Trade Union Relations,

and Sabaragamu Devel opment.
Colombo.
09th November, 2017.
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My No.: IR/ICOM/05/A/2015/180.

THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTESACT,CHAPTER 131 OF THE LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTSOFCEYLON
(1956 REVISED EDITION)

Order under Section 4(1)

WHEREASAnN Industrial Disputesin respect of the matter specified in the statement of the Commissioner General of Labour
which accompaniesthis order exists between.

Group of Employeesincluding Mrs. S. P Anoma Shyamali Kumari,Balagollagama, Balalla. of theone part
AND

Central Cultural Fund, No. 212/1, Bauddhal oka M awatha, Colombo 07. of the other part
NOW THEREFORE I, W.D.J.Seneviratne, Minister of Labour, Trade Union Relations and Sabaragamu Development do by
virtue of the powersvested in me by Section 4 (1) of theIndustrial DisputesAct, Chapter 131 of the L egidative Enactments of
Ceylon (1956 Revised Edition), asamended by Acts, Nos. 14 of 1957 62 of 1957, 4 of 1962 and 39 of 1968 (read with Industrial
Disputes- Specia Provisions) Act No. 37 of 1968 hereby appoint Mr. S.Virithamulla, No. 128, Piriwena Road, Boralesgamuwa
to be the arbitrator and refer the aforesaid dispute to him for settlement by arbitration.

W. D. J. SENEVIRATNE,
Minister of Labour, Trade Union Relations.
and Sabaragamu Devel opment.

Colombo.
09th November, 2017.

My No.: IR/ICOM/05/A/2015/180.

THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTESACT,CHAPTER 131 OF THE LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTSOFCEYLON
(1956 REVISED EDITION)

Group of Employeesincluding Mrs.S.PAnoma Shyamali Kumari,Balagollagama, Balala. of theone part
AND
Central Cultural Fund, No. 212/1, Bauddhal oka M awatha, Colombo 07. of the other part
STATEMENT OFMATTERIN DISPUTE
Thematter in disputebetween theaforesaid partiesis—
Whether the group of employeesincluding Mrs.S.PAnoma Shyamali Kumari, who had worked inthe post of Excavation

Conservation Assistant, in the places of worship at Yapahuwa, Dambadeniya, Ridee Viharaya (Rideegama) and Nathagane
(Panduwasnuwara) of the Vayamba Square of the Central Cultural Fund have been caused injustice by termination of their

servicesfrom02.11.2015 and if soto what reliefsthey are entitled.

A. WIMALAWEERA,
Commissioner General of Labour.

Dated at the Office of the Commissioner General of Labour,
Colombo, this 03rd day of October, 2017.
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YapahuwaProject

1 S P.AnomaShyamalee Kumari

2. S. M. Kusumalatha Samarakoon

R. M. NawarathnaBandara
L.A.W. M. C. Kumari Athapaththu
A.R. M. N. PriyanthaAthapaththu
R. M. Chithrananda Ranabahu

B. W. Lakshman Jayalath

R. M. DeepikaPriyani Rgjaguru

G D. B. MallikaDisanayaka

W. M. Y. KumaraWanninayaka

H. P. Sgjith Priyan Karunarathne
K. P.W. Sriyani Kariyawasam

R. M. B. Darmasiri Rathnamalada
D. M. Ashoka Jayarathne

P. M. Dayarathne

J. A. Wasantha Jayakodi

R. D. Nimal Dayananda

H. M. Deepthi Ruwan Bandara
A.H.B.BandaraUdayaKumara
B.G Nimadsdri

C.A.H. M. Chandrasekara

J. M. Nandasiri Jayalath

W. G Nilmini Nelumdeniya

P.A. DumindaKumara
A.L.A.AnushaKumari

P. H. ChithraChandani Amarasiri

I. M. IreshaChandimal Jayanthi

J. M. C. Nishantha Disanayaka

K. K. H. PremakumaraYasarathne
M.A. N. Dilhani Mallawaarachchi
D. M. T. Priyadarshani Dasanayaka
M. M. Upul Shantha Rathnayake
D. R. Kamalsiri Jayarathne

P. M. S. Priyadharshani Basnayaka
H. M. Chamil BandaraPalapathwala
J. M. J. Suneth Premarathna

W. T. M. Sumanawathi

K. P. Susantha Pushpakumara

T. R. Sanjeewa Thennakoon

D. M. Nihal Jayathissa

S. Sampath Buddhika Deshapriya
N. P. Janaranjana Ranasinghe

K. M. Anoma Priyadharshani
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R.D. Ldlith Sanjeawa

K. M. P. RenukaKaukumara
S. K. B. R. Ranasinghe Bandara
. D. M. Pradeep Wickramasinghe
.A. ChithraSwarnalatha

. D. SunethraL alith Kumari

. M. ChithraNandani

. K. A. KapaNuwan Kasthuri

. M. Ranjith Dissanayaka

. P AnushaPadmakumara

. D. Jayantha Jayalath

. V. Nandasena

. D. RukshilaNadee Kumari

. M. Jayasundara

. G Ayoma Samanthani Ellepola

. M. A. Priyashantha Thennakoon
.M. A. BandaraChandranayaka
.M. Nuwan Sampath Bandara
.M. Thilakarathne

.M. Sarath KumaraHerath

.M. Wima

.M. Piyasiri Saman Kumara
. M. Nandasena Pradeep Kumara
.M. Nilanthi Sarojani Edirisinghe
.D. Upadli Priyarathne
A. M. P. BandaraAmbesinghe

H. W. Sanjeewa Pradeep Premasiri
P. N. Ashoka Rathnasekara
S.D.Ajith Kumara Dasanayaka
B.M.RamyaKumari Balasooriya
W.M. Latha Wasala

H.M. Herath Jayasinghe
A.M .H. Adhikari

H.M. Ajith Saman Kumara

M.P. BuddhikaWijewardhana
M.A. Jeewani ImalshaBandara
H.M.N. Herath Amarathunga
R.M. Priyanka Udeni Rathnayaka
JM.S. KumaraJayawardhana
H.M. ChandrikaKumari

S.A.M. Ganga Tharangani

B.M. AnuruddhikaBasnayaka
A.M. Chanaka Sampath Adhikari
E.M. SunethraKumari Ekanayake
R.B. Gamini Disanayaka

R.H. Jayaath Samarathunga
E.M. Sujith Ekanayaka
L.A.W.M.D.S.Jayawardhana
C.J M. GunapalaDissanayake
K.M. Sanjeewa

PA. Swarnaatha

R.D.D. Kusumlatha Rgjapaksha
D.M. Kusum Kumari Rgjapaksha
R.P. NiroshaMalkanthi
H.B.B.M.K. Kumarihami
. R.M. SujiwaKumaraRathnayaka
100. L.D. Sunil Jayasinha
101. R.S.S. Ranaveera
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102.
103.
104.
105.

106.

107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112,
113
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
110.

R.M.AsangaUdayaKumara
M.M.D. DanushkaBandara

W.M. Ranjith Wanninayaka
S.M. Bandula Jayathilaka
E.M.PK K. Karunarathna
K.ShdikaLakmali
N.NayanaMalkanthi

D.M. Jayampathi

H.M.C. Umande Chandrarathna
W.M. Gamini Weerasingha
C.A.H.M. SamanAlokaBandara
A.M.G SamanthaGunapaa
PP.C.S.K. Deshappriya

E.M. Nilanthi Kumari Ekanayaka
N.W.N. Dissanayaka

K.M.SK. Kulathunga

Dambadeniya Proj ect

120
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124,
125.
126.
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128.
129.
130.
131
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,

. D.P.D. S. Premarthna
. R.D. Pradeep Suranga
.W.M.R. Wanigasooriya
. K.S. Jayathilaka

J.P. SujeewaPriyankara
H.D.S.Sathurusingha
W.M.S. Pushpamala
R.PD.M. Samargeawa
R.P. Wickramasingha
W.M.I.N. Walisundara
H.M.D.H. Gunasekara
J.J. Saman Nishantha
E.U.C. Wimadarathna
H.M.T.G Ekanayaka
W.M.H. Wasalawanni
SM. Hilmi

R.A.D.G Ranathunga
K.L.D.P.Madhusanka
M.M. Kamalsiri

R.PR. Ruwan Kumara
R.M.P. Bandara
U.L.Masud

|.M.C.D. Bandara
PR.I.P. Ariyasingha
K.R.S. Kumara

H.M. Thushara SanjeewanaHerath

S.P. Nadeeka Shamali Premarathna
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145, L. P RanjithKumara
146. D. G NomanBandara
147. T.T. R. Brahudeen
148 W.M. N. S. Kumara

149 J. M. D.Ann Kumari

150 H. M. KusumaHerath
151 R.A.M K.Bandara

152 H. R.A.N. Ranathunga
153, H.M.S.N.K. Herath
154, I. P.D. Sugathadasa

155 R. P. Pathmawathee

156 K. P Sunil Suraweera

157 W. M. Thilakarathna

158 A.A.l. S Wijesingha
159 K. M. R. N. Warnasooriya
160. P. P P. Saman Wickrama
161 K.S.T. Wickramasingha
162. L. Dinesh PathmaKumara
163. A. M. AnulaMalanee
164. M. G L. RuwanKumara

165. H. M. K. S. Karunathilaka
166. T.L. S UdayaKumari

167. R. M. R. Rathnayaka

168. H.D.D.W. Wijesooriya

169. H.M. S.N. Herath

170. M. Yushantha Athula Bandara
171 I. P. K. Indumathee Jayarathna
172. M. C. Adhikari

A.
I.M.P.K.Ilankoon
174. J. A. Janaka Pushpa Kumara
N.H. S. P.Nawarathna
176. A. M. P. K. Aththanayaka
177 A.A.l. Sandamal Wijesingha
178 R. D. Pradeep Suranga
179 P. P. Pradeep Saman Wickramasingha
180 K. M. R. N. Warnasooriya
181 G R.I.P. Soooriyasingha
182 E. Upul ChamindaWimalarathna
183. M. G LasithaRuwan Kumara
184. R. H. Sujatha Upathissa
185 J. P. SujeewaPriyankara
186 H. M. Thanuja Gayashan
187 L. Dinesh Pathmakumara
188 W. M. Thilakarathna
189 H. R. A. Nayana Ranathunga
190

. I. P K. 1. Jayarathna
191 I.M.P.K.llangakoon
192, H. M. Dilshan Asanka
193, I.P.D. D. Sugathadasa

194, K. P Sunil Suraweera

195. W. M. Nilanga Sunil Kumara

196. W. M. Indika Nishantha Walisundara
197. S.W.K.J. Samarawila

198. M. U.A. BandaraDaliwala
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Redeewihar aya (Rideegama) Prgj ect

.D. S. Ruwan Pushpakumara
.H. S. S. Henadurugoda

N.L. Entanee

.G N. K. Jayasanka

.G R.Bandara

J. Samaranayaka

.L. H. K. Warnakulasooriya
. T. Wijerathna

.D.N. Jayawardhana
D.A.DeSilva

R. M. Lalith Nishshanka
K.A.S.T. Gnanarathna

H. M. C. KumaraRathnayaka

R. D. Thilakarathna

R. D. RohanaWijekumara

S. P.D. W. ChamaraJayasooriya
R.A.N.M.R. D. Warakagoda
216. W. M. K. Sandamali Karunarathna
217. G M. Ajith Gunasekara

218 R. D. Gamini Pramathilaka

219 M.A.Amarasingha

220 R. D. Jayantha Pushpakumara
221 R.A.S. K. Rathnayaka

222 D. M. S. Kumari Dissanayaka

223 B. D. S. Madhuwanthi Premathilaka
224, I.M. H. Hemamali Karunanayaka
225 D.D. D. Madushika Gunawardhana
226 W.A.D.S. Sumanasiri

227 D. M. C. Priyanthi Desanayaka
228 S.Y. Kalyani Wijesinghe

229, W. D. C. InokaPriyadarshani
230

231

232

233
234
235

236

237

238

239

240
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C. M. |. Prabhath Chandrasekara
M. Buddhika Priyashantha
M.A.A. SisraKumara
R. D. Sunil Shantha
S. P K. Wimalasingha
H. G leshani Hamillawaththa
W. M. C. Thakshila Senawirathna
I.A.WasanthalLa Kumara
B. M. M. Pathmasiri Bandaranayaka
H.A. IndikaRathnaweera
E. M. S. BandaraEkanayaka
241 D. P. SumithWilsan
242, B.H.N. S. Nihal Karunasoma
243. B. D. Jayamanna
244, H. D. Shashikala
245, A. G Gunasiri Jayathissa
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246. A.D.N. Rukma Ranathunga
247. T.D. Gamini Wickramasingha
248. U.W.D.R. KumaraLakpriya
. J.A.N. M. Edirisooriya

N
SIS

K.A. SanjeewaKariyakarawana

1. H.M.H.C.Herath

S.N. B. M. W. Nuwanee Wijerathna
S. G M. PushpaKumara

A.M. DhammikaBandara

H. A. Ishara Madhusanka

S.D. P K. Harischandra

3

GEHERR

G G D. Layanal Munasingha

Nathagane (Paduwasnuwar a) Pr oj ect

D. V. Sumith Jayasiri Galagawaththa
W. M. Upul Chandrasiri

A. M. Sumith Raweendra Athapaththu
W. M. Saman PushpaKumara

D. ManjulaPradeep Kumara

M. Mahinda Priyashantha

H. M. ChathuraBuddhika

J. M. Upul UdayaKumara

W. M. KosalaHarshala

B. R. Thilakarathna

D.A. M. NandanaBandara

W. D. Gunarathna Edirisingha

H. P. D. WasanthaKumara

. L.A.D. Dissanayaka

W. M. Charith Lakshan

W. P. M. Upali Wijesingha

. R. R. Chanaka Ruwan Chandrasekara
275. S.M. Sriyani Mangalika

276. A. P. Sabeetha Weerasingha

277. D. M. Kanchana Priyadarshanee
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B. G SujathaKumarai

G D. Binoka Subhashinee

S. M. Wasantha Jayamanike

H. M. AnojaSamanmalee
ShanikaL akmali Senadheera

M. M. M. Nandasiri Marasingha
A. P. Priyangika Kumudunee

HEBRREBEIA

K. M. Kusumawathi
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